
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 16 March 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 7 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
19 January 2022. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

7. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 11 - 50)    
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions as at the end of January 2022. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 
 

8. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  (Pages 
51 - 60)    
 
Report of Interim Assistant Director-Revenues and Benefits 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with details of the Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy and to 
seek approval for the RBV Policy for 2022-2023. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

 
1.2  To approve the RBV policy for the financial year 2022-2023 at Appendix A. 
 
 

9. Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22  (Pages 61 - 68)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2021/22, which was previously presented to the Accounts, 
Audit & Risk July 2021 committee. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and 
effective resources and controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate 
those matters that do arise. 
 



Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter 

Fraud Plan for 2021/22. 
 
 

10. General Data Protection Regulation Audit 2021 update  (Pages 69 - 74)    
 
Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report sets out the current position of the council with regard to the actions 
resulting from the July 2021 audit of the General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 

11. Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  (Pages 75 - 88)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report presents the draft report of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft report, agree any amendments and finalise in preparation 

for presentation to Council by the Chair of the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
Committee. 

 
 

12. Treasury Management Report - Q3 2021-22  (Pages 89 - 96)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2021-22 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 



1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 3 2021-22 Treasury Management 
Report. 

 
 

13. Final 2020/21 Audit Results Report  (Pages 97 - 100)    
 
** Please note the Appendix to this report to follow as it is being reviewed and 
finalised ** 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To make the Committee aware of the final 2020/21 Audit Results Report  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the final 2020/21 Audit Results Report 
 
 

14. Work Programme  (Pages 101 - 104)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 8 March 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 19 January 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members:  
 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore for Councillor Tom Wallis 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Finance and 
Governance 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Sukdave Ghuman, Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

49 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

50 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2022 

  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

51 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

52 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

53 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

54 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report presenting the Internal Audit 
Progress report for 2021/22. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer responded to questions from the Committee, regarding Appendix 3  - 
“Executive Summaries of finalised reports”  on the status of outstanding 
policies and training on Data Protection. Members were informed that there 
was an action plan and GDPR was a high priority within this plan.  
 
In response to Members’ requests for more reassurance of progress via  an 
update to be circulated by the end of the month and a further update be given 
at the March committee meeting, the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that a 
progress report setting out actions had been completed or a clear explanation 
why it had not from lead officers and managers would be submitted to the 
March meeting.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome 

of the completed audits be noted. 
 
 

55 Statement of Accounts Update  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report asking Members to consider 
changes to be incorporated to the draft statement of accounts. 
 
Ernst & Young, the council's External Auditors (EY) provided an update to the 
committee, informing Members that evidence to questions has not been 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2022 

  

received. The Committee requested that  an item be added to the March 
agenda if these remained unanswered or if new questions were raised by EY. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration the revised Comprehensive 

Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) in the Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2020/21 along with necessary changes to supporting 
statements and notes be endorsed. 
 

(2) That it be agreed that on receipt of the final audit opinion, the Director 
of Finance (S151 Officer), in consultation with the Chair of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee (or Vice Chair in case the 
Chairman is unavailable), be authorised to sign the accounts. 
 

(3) That it be noted that, if any material changes to the accounts are 
required, then an additional committee meeting would be convened to 
consider the changes. 

 
 

56 Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 - Update on Actions  
 
The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a 
report to consider an update on actions from the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2020/2021.  
 
The Head of Legal Services &  Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed a list of 
the elements incorporated within the Social Value and Climate elements 
would be forwarded. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration the update on the actions arising 

from the Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021 be noted 
 
 

57 Appointment of Independent Member to the Committee  
 
The Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
requesting the Committee consider and agree the proposed arrangements for 
the appointment of an Independent Member. 
 
In response to Members’ comments, the Head of Legal Services & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer to report back to the committee how and where the post will 
be advertised. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the recruitment of an Independent Member to the Accounts, Audit 

and Risk Committee be agreed. 
 

Page 9



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 January 2022 

  

(2) That the proposed arrangements for the appointment of an 
Independent Member be approved. 
 

(3) That the Background Information and Independent Member 
specification be approved, with final approval delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Accounts, Audit 
and Risk Committee,  

 
(4) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 

with the Chair of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee, to finalise 
the recruitment pack.   

 
 

58 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2022-23  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the draft Capital 
and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy for 2022-23. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Full Council be recommended to adopt the Capital, Investment 

and Treasury Management Strategies 2022-23  
 
 

59 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered it’s work programme and proposed committee 
training schedule. As identified under agenda item 7, Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2021/22,  “Update on Internal Audit of GDPR” would be added to the 
March meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to “Update on Internal Audit of GDPR” being added to the 

March meeting, the work programme  and Committee training schedule 
be noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.48 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 

16 March 2022 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 
Report of Assistant Director of Finance and Head of Insight and 
Corporate Programmes 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions as at the end of January 2022. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 

[...]
 charging schedule: May 2023 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 
16 March 2022 
 

Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification 

 
Report of Interim Assistant Director - Revenues and Benefits 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with details of the Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy and to seek 
approval for the RBV Policy for 2022-2023. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 

 
1.2  To approve the RBV policy for the financial year 2022-2023 at Appendix A. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Risk Based Verification is a method of applying different checks to new claims for 

Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction according to the risk associated with 
these claims. The aim is to reduce the burden on customers to provide excessive 
evidence and enable low risk claims to be assessed and put into payment more 
quickly. Efforts can then be concentrated on those claims with a high-risk category 
where there is an increased chance of fraud and error. 
 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Risk Based Verification (RBV) 
 

3.1  The RBV module was introduced in November 2017. An online application form is 
available for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction new claims. This offers 
our customers the option of applying for help online and to have immediate 
confirmation of the verification required to complete their claim. For customers who 
cannot apply online, the Customer Services Team continue to offer hard copy forms 
and/or appointments to assist with the online application. This has also helped to 
prepare our customers for Universal Credit Full Service which is an online process. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



Impact of RBV 
 

3.2 RBV requires officers to adopt a different approach to claim verification. It is also 
important that the overarching policy is appl
[...]
V policy and, provided 
cases have been assessed correctly against the requirements of the policy, this shall 
meet audit requirements. 

 
Policy approval 
This Policy has been produced in line with Department for Work and Pensions 
guidance on the use of Risk-Based Verification as detailed in HB/CTS circular 
S11/2011 and G1/2016. 
This policy is approved by: 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
Date: 
(Section 151 Officer) 
Name: 

Signed 

 

Page 59



 

 

 

 

Cherwell District Council RBV Evidence Checklist 

 

 

Page 60



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee  
 
16 March 2022 
 

Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report presents a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud 
service at CDC for 2021/22, which was previously presented to the Accounts, Audit & Risk 
July 2021 committee. The Plan supports the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
by ensuring that the Council has in place proportionate and effective resources and 
controls to prevent and detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that do arise. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Comment and note the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan 

for 2021/22. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Counter-Fraud team’s purpose is to adhere and to promote the zero-tolerance 

approach to fraud detailed in the Council’s Fraud Strategy, by thoroughly 
investigating any instances of fraud; applying the appropriate sanctions; 
undertaking proactive and preventive work to prevent and detect fraud through 
training, awareness raising, data matching and proactive reviews. 

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Counter-Fraud Service & Resources Update 
 

3.1  The Counter Fraud team is fortunate to have an Accredited Financial Investigator 
as one of the Counter Fraud Officers. This mea
[...]
N/A  
 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A  

 
 

Wards Affected 
 
All wards are affected 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All corporate plan themes. 
 
Lead Councillor 
 
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead Member for Finance and Governance  

 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 
 None  
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Tessa Clayton, Audit Manager, Tessa.clayton@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 07393 001217 
 Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor, sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

Page 67

mailto:Tessa.clayton@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Account, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
16 March 2022 
 

General Data Protection Regulation Audit 2021 update 
 

Report of Director of Law and Governance 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report sets out the current position of the council with regard to the actions resulting 
from the July 2021 audit of the General Data Protection Regulation. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report.  
  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 During the summer of 2021, the council’s General Data Protection Regulation 

control framework was audited. This usefully identified some weaknesses and as a 
result a robust management action plan has been developed. These actions will 
ensure improvements to our governance and processes in this area. 
Information Services (a joint CDC / OCC service) has prioritised this work to ensure 
these actions are completed.  
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The following actions were all required for completion by the end of March 2022. 
Progress against these actions are detailed against each one.  

 
3.2 Following the decision that Oxfordshire County Council and Cherwell District 

Council will terminate the Section 113 Agreement, it was decided at the February 
meeting of the Information Governanc
[...]
itor’s annual letter, relevant reports and the report to those 
charged with governance.  
26. To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.  
27. To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for 
money.  
28. To advise and recommend on the effectiveness of relationships between external and 
internal audit and other inspection agencies or relevant bodies.  
 
Financial reporting  
29. To review the annual statement of accounts. Specifically, to consider whether appropriate 
accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising from the 
financial statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the council.  
30. To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 
arising from the audit of the accounts.  
 
Accountability arrangements  
31. To report to those charged with governance on the committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of their governance, risk 
management and internal control frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal 
and external audit functions.  
32. To report to full council on a regular basis on the committee’s performance in relation to 
the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the committee.  
33. To publish an annual report on the work of the committee.  
 
Treasury Management  

Page 87



34. To be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and 
policies. Receiving regular reports of activity, reviewing the treasury risk profile and adequacy 
of treasury risk management processes.  

 
 
 

Page 88



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
16 March 2022 
 

Treasury Management Report – Q3 2021-22 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2021-22 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the Quarter 3 2021-22 Treasury Management Report. 

 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports.  This quarterly report provides an additional update. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Treasury Management strategy for 2021-22 was approved at a 

meeting on 22 February 2021. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial 
sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council‘s 
treasury management strategy. 

 
2.3 The 2017 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a 

Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering capital 
expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury investments.  
The Council’s Capital Strategy, complying with CIPFA’s requirement, was approved 
by full Council on 22 February 2021. 

 
 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 12



3.0 Report Details 

  
Summary position and strategy 

 
3.1 As at the end of December 2021 the Council had borrowing of £181m and 

investments of £67,4m – a net borrowing position of £113.6m (30/09/21: £122.9m).   
  

3.2 In anticipation of an interest rate rise a decision was taken to borrow £25m for 50 
years at 1.69% in November 2021. The Council has continued to pursue its strategy 
of keeping borrowing and investments below their underlying levels, sometimes 
known as internal borrowing, in order to reduce risk and borrowing costs
[...]
formance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q4 -  March 2022
Treasury Management Annual Report
Internal Audit Charter
Counter Fraud Strategy and Plan 2022/23
Support to Subsidiaries
Work Programme Update
TRAINING - Statement of Accounts

28 September 2022 Report of Those Charged with Governance 2021/22 
External Audit - Annual Audit Opinion 2021/22 
Final Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2021/22
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q1
Treasury Management Q1 Update 2022/23
Internal Audit Progress Update 2022/23
Work Programme Update
TRAINING - Counter Fraud/Whistleblowing/Internal Audit

16 November 2022 Treasury Management Q2 2022/23
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q2  2022/23
Counter Fraud Update 2022/23
Work Programme Update
Chief Internal Auditor - Private Session
External Auditor - Private Session

25 January 2023 Internal Audit Progress Update 2022/23
Auditors Annual Report and VFM Commentary
AGS 2021/22 Actions Update
Draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Draft Treasury Management Strategy 20
Work Programme Update

22 March 2023 Counter Fraud Update 2022/23

Page 101

Agenda Item 14



Annual Report of AARC
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 2022/23
Treasury Management Q3 2021/22
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
Work Programme Update

Page 102



023/24

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1  -  Leadership Risk Register Jan 22

	8 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification
	Appendix A

	9 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22
	10 General Data Protection Regulation Audit 2021 update
	11 Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
	APPENDIX 1

	12 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2021-22
	13 Final 2020/21 Audit Results Report
	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 16 March 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
  
 
Also Present: (virtually) 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Kerry MacDermott, Interim Assistant Director for Revenues and Benefits 
Services 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Tessa Clayton, Audit Manager 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Assistant Director - Customer Focus (Interim) 
Jacey Scott, Interim Revenues and Benefits  Manager 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
  
 

60 Declarations of Interest  
 
13. Final 2020/21 Audit Results Report. 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

61 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

62 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

63 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

64 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

65 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  
 
The Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
submitted a report summarising the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance 
monitoring positions as at the end of January 2022. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director of Finance explained that in 
relation to the Re-profile beyond 2021/22 within Commercial Development, 
Assets & Investments, the narrative for Bodicote House Fire Compliance is 
incorrect and should read  “The scope is being reviewed to ascertain actual 
requirements.  The delay is also linked to prioritisation of the delivery of the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme works”. The commentary was correct. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 
 

66 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 
The Interim Assistant Director-Revenues and Benefits submitted  a report that 
provided members with details of the Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy 
and sought approval for the RBV Policy for 2022-2023. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of this report be noted 

 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

(2) That having given  due consideration, the Risk Based Verification 
Policy for the financial year 2022-2023 be approved. 

 
 

67 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised the 
activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud service at Cherwell 
District Council for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan for 

2021/22 be noted. 
 

68 General Data Protection Regulation Audit 2021 update  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report which set out the 
current position of the Council with regard to the actions resulting from the 
General Data Protection Regulation audit in July 2021. 
 
In response to the Committee’s question regarding Member’s use of personal 
equipment for Council work, the Director of Law and Governance advised  
that she would confirm  if  this was covered in the Information Security 
Management Policy or included within the ICT policy. The Director of Law and 
Governance would also advise confirm if Members using personal equipment 
were exempt from paying an individual Data Protection Controller Fee.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding  data breaches as a result of 
hacking and if   the Council maintained cyber insurance against such risk, the 
Assistant Director of Finance Director undertook to confirm to the Committee 
what provision the current policy gives regarding Cyber Insurance. 
 
The Committee  requested that a written update of the results of the March 
Governance Board be forwarded to the Chairman of the Account Audit and 
Risk Committee to  circulate to committee members. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the General Data Protection Regulation Audit 2021 report be 

noted. 
 
 

69 Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the 
draft report of the Annual Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee for 2021/22. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised Members that the current Terms of 
Reference for the Committee required Members and any substitute attending 
a meeting to have received training before attending. It was proposed that the 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

training required be removed for substitutes to facilitate their attendance, 
particularly if asked to substitute at short notice.  
 
The Committee proposed no further changes or amendments to the report 
and endorsed it and the amendment to the Terms of Reference for 
submission to Council.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, it be agreed that the Annual 

Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee report be presented to 
Council.  

 
(2) That Full Council  be recommended to agree a change of the 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference to remove 
the mandatory training requirement for appointed substitutes attending 
a meeting of the Committee 

 
70 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2021-22  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2021-22 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
In introducing the report, the Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the 
Committee of two amendments to the report. In relation to the borrowing 
position the interest payable for the full year was forecast to be £203k under 
budget (positive variance). In relation to investment performance for the 9 
months ending 31 December 2021, the interest receivable for the full year 
was forecast to be £58k below budget )adverse variance). 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Quarter 3 2021-22 Treasury Management 

Report be noted. 
 

71 Final 2020/21 Audit Results Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the final 
2020/21 Audit Results.  
 
In presenting the report, the Strategic Finance Business Partner highlighted  
that the 2020/21 external audit results report contained an unqualified opinion 
and the accounts had been signed off on Monday 14 March 2022. 
 
Ernst and Young, the council’s external auditor, thanked the Finance team for 
the hard work provided during this audit 
 
Resolved 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

(1) That the final 2020/21 Audit Results Report be noted. 
 
 

72 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered it’s work programme and proposed committee 
training schedule. The Assistant Finance Director highlight one addition to the 
May meeting the “Local Code of Corporate Governance “. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the addition of the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance  to the May meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 
 

73 Councillor Kerford-Byrnes, Chairman of Accounts, Audit & RIsk 
Committee  
 
Councillor Kerford-Byrnes addressed the  meeting explaining that this was  
the last meeting of the Committee he would be attending as he was standing 
down as a councillor.  Councillor Kerford-Byrnes thanked  all Committee 
members past and present for their support over the past eleven years.  
 
Councillor Kerford-Byrnes also  thanked all officers and the external auditor 
that worked with the committee for their continuing support and commitment. 
 
Members responded to Councillor Kerford-Byrnes and thanked him for his 
time and commitment as Chairman of the committee. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


